

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

RHONDA JONES *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VICTOR HILL *et al.*,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

NO. 1:20-CV-2791-ELR

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
PROPOSED CLASSES	2
BACKGROUND	4
A. Defendants’ Inadequate Policies and Practices to Combat COVID-19 Pose a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm to All Clayton County Jail Detainees	4
B. The Named Plaintiffs Are Being Subjected to Defendants’ Unlawful Policies and Practices	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(a).	10
A. The Proposed Classes Are So Numerous That Joinder Would Be Impracticable	11
B. There Are Issues of Law and Fact Common to the Classes.....	14
C. The Proposed Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Classes	18
D. The Proposed Class Representatives and Class Counsel Can Adequately Represent the Classes.....	20
II. The Proposed Classes Meet the Requirements of Rule 23(b).	22
A. Certification of the Proposed Classes Is Warranted Under Rule 23(b)(1).....	23
B. Certification of the Proposed Classes Is Warranted Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	24
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	9
<i>Babineau v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Baby Neal v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 317 F.R.D. 634 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	12, 15, 20, 24
<i>Campos v. ChoicePoint, Inc.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 478 (N.D. Ga. 2006)	9, 11
<i>Carriuolo v. General Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>General Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	9
<i>Ibrahim v. Acosta</i> , 326 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	24
<i>Huff v. N.D. Cass Co of Ala.</i> , 485 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Jack v. Am. Linen Supply Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 122 (5th Cir. 1974)	12

Johnson v. Montgomery Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
 99 F.R.D. 562 (M.D. Ala. 1983).....12

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
 789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)12, 14

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)9

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines,
 741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir. 1984)18, 19

Melanie K. v. Horton,
 No. 1:14-CV-710-WSD,
 2015 WL 1308368 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2015)24

Mills v. Foremost Ins. Co.,
 511 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2008)9

Murray v. Auslander,
 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)15, 20

Owens v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 323 F.R.D. 411 (N.D. Ga. 2017)8, 11, 12, 19

Parsons v. Ryan,
 289 F.R.D. 513 (D. Ariz. 2013).....15, 24

Phillips v. Joint Legis. Comm. on Perform. and Expend. Rev.,
 637 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1981)11

Postawko v. Mo. Dep’t of Corr.,
 910 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2018)15

Prado-Steiman v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)15, 18

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharm., Inc.,
 350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)20

Wal-Mart v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....18, 22, 24

Williams v. Mohawk Industries,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)14

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017)15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 20113

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011-12* (Dec. 2015)13

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *How COVID-19 Spreads*5

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities* (Mar. 23, 2020)5

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, *Social Distancing*.....5

Ga. Dep’t of Community Affairs, *County Jail Inmate Population Report* (May 2020).....12

Ga. Dep’t of Public Health, *Interim Guidance for Management of COVID-19 in Correctional and Detention Facilities in Georgia* (Apr. 15, 2020).....5

Herbert B. Newberg et al.,
Newberg on Class Actions (4th ed.)14, 19

World Health Organization, *Coronavirus*5
